ENROLLED SENATE
RESOLUTION NO. 92

By:

Easley, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Ballenger,
Barrington, Bass, Bingman,
Branan, Brogdon, Brown,
Burrage, Coates, Coffee,
Corn, Crain, Crutchfield,
Eason McIntyre, Ford,
Garrison, Gumm, Ivester,
Johnson (Constance),
Johnson (Mike), Jolley,
Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Leftwich,
Lerblance, Mazzei, Morgan,
Myers, Nichols, Paddack,
Rabon, Reynolds, Rice,
Riley, Schulz, Sparks,
Sweeden, Sykes, Wilcoxson,
Williamson, Wilson and
Wyrick

A Resolution congratulating the Schultz Family for
their selection as 2008 Special Olympics Oklahoma

Family of the Year;

commending their dedication and

commitment; and directing distribution.

WHEREAS, the Special Olympics Family of the Year Award was
established 39 years ago to recognize outstanding dedication and
family commitment to Special Olympics and to the family’s Special
Olympics Athlete. Dale and Carrie Schultz and their son J.C. of
Catoosa, Oklahoma, are extraordinary examples of the care and
commitment of all families and their Special Olympics children; and

WHEREAS, J.C. Schultz has competed in the electric wheelchair

races for seven years.

and chaperone for seven years.

His dad, Dale Schultz, has been a volunteer
Mom Carrie Schultz has been a coach



for the past two years. The Schultz family is active in fundraising
events for their team and ensures that their Special Olympics
athletes have a good time; and

WHEREAS, the Schultz Family was honored at the Special Olympics
Oklahoma Summer Games during the May 7, 2008, Opening Ceremonies.
Dale, Carrie and J.C. received the 2008 Family of the Year award on
stage at Gallagher Iba Arena at Oklahoma State University in
Stillwater, Oklahoma. The audience of thousands of Special Olympics
athletes, their coaches, families, friends, and volunteers cheered
when the Schultz Family received the 2008 Family of the Year
designation. Dr. Marlene Strathe, Provost, Oklahoma State
University, presented the award to the Schultz Family.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE:

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate congratulates the Schultz Family
for their selection as 2008 Special Olympics Oklahoma Family of the
Year.

THAT the Oklahoma State Senate commends the outstanding
dedication and commitment of the Schultz Family and all others

involved in Oklahoma’s Special Olympics.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Schultz
Family, 2008 Special Olympics Oklahoma Family of the Year.

Adopted by the Senate the 15th day of May, 2008.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

ENR. S. R. NO. 92 Page 2



